rather than requiring lengthy, expensive litigation under the Superfund law.160 

Another important element of Hoovler is its footnote 3. The opinion notes 161 

that the legislature identified Tippecanoe County not by name, but rather by its 
population: a county “having a population of more than one hundred twenty-nine 
thousand (129,000) but less than one hundred thirty-thousand six hundred 
(130,600),” with Tippecanoe County being the only county with a population 
falling within these parameters. The court stated that it would determine 162 

whether a law is special (that is, applies only in one or a very small number of 
locations) not by the manner in which the legislature designates the location, but